RESOLUTION NO. 2023-95

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING THE CITY'S MEMBERSHIP TO THE NORTH COUNTY DISPATCH JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, THE JOINT EXERCISE OF POWERS AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF FIRE DEPARTMENT DISPATCHING SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Escondido ("City") and the North County Dispatch Joint Powers Authority

("NCDJPA") are public agencies organized and existing under the laws of the State of California; and

WHEREAS, the NCDJPA was created in July 1984 and currently has eight members who exercise

certain powers jointly by providing fire communications; by equipping, maintaining, operating and staffing

a regional public safety services communications facility; and, by providing emergency call receiving

services to member agencies; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to join the Authority as a member agency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Escondido, California, as follows:

1. That the above recitations are true.

2. That the City Council approves the City of Escondido becoming a Member Agency of the NCDJPA.

3. The Mayor, on behalf of the City, is authorized to execute the Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement with NCDJPA for the provision of Fire Department dispatching services, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated by this reference, subject to final approval as to form by the City Attorney.